BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: ) Case No. 2006-70
Pharmacy License of )

VitaMax Rx Inc. ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Nonresident Pharmacy License # 3626 )

Respondent. )

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1. He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters 155A and
272C (2005).

3. Effective November 14, 2005, the Board renewed Respondent’s general pharmacy
license number 3626 with Barbara A. Boston as pharmacist in charge, allowing
Respondent to engage in the operation of pharmacy subject to the laws of the State of
Iowa and the rules of the Board.

4. Jowa nonresident pharmacy license number 3626 is current until December 31, 2006.

5. Respondent is currently operating a community pharmacy at 815 South Ninth Street,
Nebraska City, Nebraska 68410.

A. CHARGES
COUNT I - VIOLATION OF PHARMACY LAW AND COMPOUNDING RULES

The Respondent is charged with failure to comply with pharmacy law and Board rules for
pharmacy compounding in violation of Iowa Code §§ 126.10(a) (2005), 155A.12(1)
(2005), 155A.12(4) (2005), 155A.13A (2005), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 83,
8.30(3)(c), 8.30(4)(c), 8.30(6), 8.30(12)(c), 8.30(12)(e), 8.35; 20.3(1), 20.4(2), 20.4(4),
20.5(2), 20.5(3), 20.6(1), 20.8(1), 20.8(3), 20.10(4), 20.11(2), 36.1(4)(b), 36.1(4)(h),
36.1(4)(j), 36.1(4)(u), and 36.1(4)(ac).



COUNT II - PROFESSIONAL INCOMPETENCY

The Respondent is charged with an inability to practice pharmacy compounding with
reasonable skill and safety by reason of professional incompetency in violation of Iowa
Code §§ 155A.12(1) (2005) and 155A.12(4) (2005) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code
36.1(4)(b) .

COUNT III - IMPROPER DELEGATION OF PHARMACIST FUNCTIONS

The Respondent is charged with the improper delegation of pharmacist functions to
supportive personnel in violation of Iowa Code § 155A.15(2)(c) (2005) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code chapter 3.

COUNT IV - DISPENSING MISLABELED DRUGS

The Respondent is charged with dispensing mislabeled prescription drugs in violation of
Iowa Code § 155A.15(2)(f) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 36.1(4(c) .

COUNT V - FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ADEQUATE RECORDS
Respondent is charged with failing to maintain complete and adequate records relating to
compounded substances in violation of lowa Code § 155A.12(4) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code 20.10(3) and 36.1(4(ac).

COUNT VI — VIOLATION OF WHOLESALE DRUG LAW AND WHOLESALE
RULES

Respondent is charged with failing to comply with Iowa drug wholesaling requirements
in violation of Iowa Code § 155A.17 and 657 Iowa Administrative Code chapter 17.

B. CIRCUMSTANCES

Circumstances supporting the above charges are set forth in Attachment A.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

Lloyd K!Jessen
Executive Secretary/Director

On this / 6 day of l\} ov - 2006, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found
probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.




ccC:

Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

VitaMax Rx Inc.

Attn: Barbara A. Boston
815 S. Ninth St.
Nebraska City, NE 68410

/)\ uc/\(dod ) Sm?)(z-ﬁ

Michael J. Seifert, Chairpersop’ /
Towa Board of Pharmacy Exariiners
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688



VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACY LICENSE

I, Brian J. Fichter, President, registered agent and member of the board of directors of
VitamaxRx, Inc., of my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a
result of any inducement, promise or threat on the part of anyone, do hereby voluntarily
surrender to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy, for an indefinite period of time, pharmacy
license number 3626, held by VitamaxRx, Inc., most recently doing business at 815
South Ninth Street, Nebraska City, Nebraska 68410. This surrender of license shall
become effective upon my notarized signature being affixed to this voluntary surrender
document.

I, Brian J. Fichter, President, registered agent and member of the board of directors of
VitamaxRx, Inc., of my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a
result of any inducement, promise or threat by any representative, officer, or employee of
the Jowa Board of Pharmacy, or by any other state official, do hereby further
acknowledge that by signing this voluntary surrender document I am knowingly and
willingly giving up the right of VitamaxRx, Inc., to exercise the following legal rights
relating to proceedings pending before the lowa Board of Pharmacy:

(D) The right to a formal hearing before the lowa Board of Pharmacy regarding
potential discipline or discontinuance of a pharmacy license issued pursuant to Jowa
Code Chapter 155A (2007).

2) The right of VitamaxRx, Inc., to be represented by an attorney in preparation for
and during such formal hearing before the lowa Board of Pharmacy.

3) The right of VitamaxRx, Inc., to submit evidence and to have witnesses called on
its behalf at a formal hearing.

I, Brian J. Fichter, President, registered agent and member of the board of directors of
VitamaxRx, Inc., hereby further give my assurance that I am authorized to sign this
surrender document on behalf of VitamaxRx, Inc., and that I shall not engage in any
activities on behalf of VitamaxRx, Inc., as a pharmacist, pharmacist in charge, or in any
other manner, for which a pharmacy license is required.
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Date of {ignature /BRIAN J. I)E)TT'FR ~
Premdenu/Re‘Llstered Agent and
Director, 7] itamaxRx, Inc.
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July 29, 2009
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February 2008.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: ) ORDER
Pharmacy License of ) ACCEPTING
VITAMAX RX, INC. ) SURRENDER OF
License No. 3626 ) PHARMACY LICENSE

COMES NOW, Paul Abramowitz, Chairperson of the lowa Board of
Pharmacy, on March 4, 2008, and declares that:

1. On February 27, 2008, Respondent executed a voluntary surrender of
pharmacy license number 3626.

3. On March 4, 2008, the Board reviewed Respondent’s voluntary
surrender of the pharmacy license and agreed to accept it.

This surrender, pursuant to 657 lowa Administrative Code § 36.15, shall
be considered a revoked license with respect to any future request for
reinstatement. Any request for reinstatement will be handled under terms
established by 657 lowa Administrative Code § 36.13.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Respondent’s voluntary surrender
of lowa pharmacy license number 3626 is hereby accepted.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY
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PAUL ABRAMOWITZ, @pﬁerson
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